Automatic document feeder (whole unit)

(ADF)

See Front Cover (ADF)

Figure 7-1 ADF

582 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-3 ADF

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Automatic document feeder (ADF); whole unit Q7829-67901 1
1 ADF endcap back Q7829-67904 1
2 Cable, ADF to scanner Q7829-67907 1
3 PCA motor assembly Q7829-67903 1
4 ADF tray input assembly Q7829-67912 1
5 ADF reflector foam (white backing) Q7829-6790; 1
Mot shown ADF flag sensor LS Q7829-67913 1
Not shown  ADF photo interrupter with connector Q7829-67 314 1

D

P o
v
@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can b . If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaoea% and can be ordered. If the

component does not have an associated part number rder the FRU that includes the
desired component.

_—

@@V
§©

Q

ENWW Automatic document feeder (whole unit) 583



Front end cover (ADF)

Figure 7-2 Front end cover (ADF)

584 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-4 Front end cover (ADF)

Ref

All

1

2

3

4

Description

ADF end cover (cap) front
ADF end cover (cap) front
Media LED

LED light pipe

LED housing

Part number Gty

Q7829-67905 1

Eif

A

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordere,
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FR

@
component does not have an associated part number, you must ord ~<

desired component.

ponent listed has
be ordered. If the
RU that includes the

Front end cover (ADF) 585



‘\’( ~
u [ ”f!r\
N\

n :3 =
=)

N/

9
§®

586 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-5 Hinges

Ref Description Part number Gty
All ADF hinge assembly (two are required for the ADF) Q7829-67916 1
1 Stem, hinge 1
2 Spring, hinge 1
3 Plunger, hinge 1
4 Pin, hinge 1
5 Profile, hinge « 1

ENWW

N

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be orde If mponent listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) a n be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you rd e¥RU that includes the

desired component.

@
&

Q

Hinges (ADF) 587



Base assembly (ADF)

Figure 7-4 Base assembly (ADF)

ENWW

588 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



ENWW

Table 7-6 Base assembly (ADF)

Ref

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

Description
Enclosure, base
Pad, solenoid
Spring, extension
Exit crank

E-clip

Damper solenoid
Solenoid

Pin 3X12 mm
Wheel, pinch
Wheel, pinch L
Spring, axle
Spring, axle L
Cover, left
Plunger, input tray

Spring, input tray

Cable, LED and media eject

Screw, M3X9 PT pan head phillips

Part number Gty

¢

@M?Q% 1
@ 1
1

1 To order components (other than the left cover) for t

Ef

1
2 1
. you must order a replacement ADF (Q7829-67901).

NOTE Not all components s
an associated part number, tjfg
component does not have a
desired component.

N

Re parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
aviield replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the

fied part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

Base assembly (ADF) 589



Backbone assembly (ADF)

16 151

-3

s
o 5001880 1N T 0

28

590 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-7 Backbone assembly (ADF)

Ref

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3

32

Description
Spring, float
ADF diverter

ADF photo interrupter w/connector

Washer, lock 3X5M with external tooth

Pulley, exit

Belt, exit

Retainer, belt exit pulley D1
Retainer, belt exit pulley D2
Pulley, beit

Belt, feed

Pulley, drive tire

Gear, 35T - 14T

Gear, 30T - 12T

Gear, 30T -12T

Gear, deskew 14T
Gear, 22T

Flag, prescan
Spring, tension

Drivetrain assembly, deskew

Drivetrain assembly, pre:
Drivetrain assemb,

Drivetrain assem

Screw, head phillips

Bushing, feed shaft

Nyogel (55cc syringe)

ADF float assembly

%)
Gear, 36T @ 1
Gear, 34T Q 1
Gear, 20T % 1
Q

Part number Gty

2
Q7829-67918 1
Q782967914 1

2

1

1

1

2

Q7828-67917 1

Backbone assembly (ADF) 591




@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

AN

.
3
&
&

Q

592 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW






Jam Cover (ADF)

15

- =

P

ST
y
: 3

A
>
b

See pickup roller assembly

Figure 7-6 Jam cover (ADF)

ENWW

594 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



ENWW

Table 7-8 Jam cover (ADF)

Ref

All

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Description

ADF jam cover assembly

Part number

Q7829-67910

Screw, M3X9 PT pan head phillips #2

Cover ADF pickup roller

Cover, pick

Flag, media present sensor

Bushing, feed shaft

Shaft, pick

Gear, pick 26T

Spring, plate detent

Shaft, cam

Gear, camshaft 26T

Adjuster, deskew

Lock shaft, jam cover

Spring, jam cover latch

Cover, jam

Handle, jam cover

End cap, jam cover
Pinch, deskew center
Pinch, deskew right

Shaft, pinch deskew

E-clip (dia 3)

E-clip (dia 5)

Gear, pickshaft 12T

Spring, deskew

Q7829-67920

.
3
&
&

Gty

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

Jam Cover (ADF) 595



Pickup roller assembly (ADF)

596 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-9 Pickup roller assembly (ADF)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All ADF cover pickup roller (part of the ADF maintenance kit) Q7842-67902 1
1 Shaft, pick 1
2 Circle clip 2
3 Hub, separation 2
4 Clutch, single direction 2
5 Tire, pick 1
5] Tire, separation 1
7 Latch, pickup 1
8 Shaft, pickup 1

9 Gear, pick shaft 12T

10 Body, slider @ 1
11 Spring, bias pick 2
12 Holder, pick 1
13 Gear, deskew 14T @ 2
14 Retainer STS 1

15 Gear, swing 14T Q 3
16 Screw, M3X9 PT pan head phillips #2 3
1 The ADF pickup roller is part of the ADF maintenanc also includes the ADF separation pad).

I% NOTE Not all components s Re parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, tjfg aviield replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have a fied part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component. A

ENWW Pickup roller assembly (ADF) 597



Separation pad assembly (ADF)

598 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-10 Separation pad assembly (ADF)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Separation pad assembly (part of the ADF maintenance Kit) Q7842-67902 1
1 Pad, friction 1
2 Base, separation 1
3 Base, separation pad 1
4 Foam separation 1
5 Pad, separation « 1
! The ADF separation pad is part of the ADF maintenance kit (which also includes the ADF pi?%r).

O

I? NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered\.\(%ymponenl listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit U be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, ou rthe FRU that includes the
desired component.

&
@@
§®

Q

ENWW Separation pad assembly (ADF) 599



Separation floor assembly (ADF)

\

See separation pad assembly

Figure 7-9 Separation floor assembly (

ENWW

600 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams



Table 7-11 Separation floor assembly (ADF)

Ref Description Part number Gty

1 ADF separation floor assembly Q7829-67909 1

2 Mylar, short separation right 1

3 Mylar, separation left 1

4 Spring, separation 1

% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordereds component listed has

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) e ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must o that includes the

desired component.

@N
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Separation floor assembly (ADF) 601



Scanner assembly base

602 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams

ENWW



Table 7-12 Scanner assembly base

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Scanner Q7829-60158 1
1 Rod Q7829-60160 1
2 Guide, glass Q7829-60157 1
3 Rubber, guide Q7829-60162 8
4 Guide, glass Q7829-60158 1
5 Sensor, paper Q7829-6016; 2
6 Rail and slide sheet assembly Q7829-60164 1

1 . .
:Q'_ Tip To order a whole unit replacement scanner, see Accessqies, s s, and whole unit
¢S~ components on page 573. i~

N
g NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables red. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replacea it U) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part num st order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

(95
\

&
§©

Q

ENWW Scanner assembly base 603



Carriage assembly (scanner; optical assembly)

Figure 7-11 C@mbw (scanner; optical assembly)

604 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-13 Carriage assembly (scanner; optical assembly)

Ref Description Part number Gty

Q7829-60166 1

1 Carriage assembly (optical assembly)

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Carriage assembly (scanner; optical assembly) 605



Scanner top assembly

Figure 7-12 Scanner top assembly

ENWW

606 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams



Table 7-14 Scanner top assembly

Ref Description Part number Gty
1 Top cover Q7829-60152 1
2 Right cover Q7829-60153 1
3 Adhesive cover Q7829-60144 1
4 Cover, bottom Q7829-60154 1
5 Glass Q7829-60143 1

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordereg -.:\ ponent listed has
( O be ordered. If the

A ~< RU that includes the

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FR
component does not have an associated part number, you must ord
desired component.

ENWW Scanner top assembly 607



Scanner controller board (SCB) assembly

@1/
Figure 7-13 Scanner controller boa@s&embly

Q

608 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-15 Scanner controller board (SCB) assembly

Ref Description Part number Gty
1 Cover, Scanner controller board (main board cover) Q7829-60145 1
2 Scanner controller board PCA (main baord) Q7829-60165 1

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Scanner controller board (SCB) assembly 609



Scanner lid sensor assembly

Figure 7-14 Scann r assembly

610 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-16 Scanner lid sensor assembly

Ref Description Part number Gty

Q7829-60148 1

1 Scanner lid sensor assembly

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Scanner lid sensor assembly 611



Scanner transmission drive assembly

SL\c&v/ ;

612 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-17 Scanner transmission drive assembly

Ref

Description Part number Gty
Motor, transmission Q7829-60149 1
Timing belt, transmission Q7829-60150 1
Pulley, transmission Q7829-60151 1

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order RU that includes the

desired t.
esired componen Q

S
3
&
&

Q

Scanner transmission drive assembly 613



Stapler/stacker assembly main body

6 (21245

\Nws) j\

(SR2101}

(J2101)

(SW2100) @
s _\"J’

19— wg
“AD8__ N
8| o)

10—& Wz102)

(J2120)
{9‘0¢21

.

Figure 7-16 Main body (stapl

614 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-18 Main body (stapler/stacker)

Ref Description

All Staple stacker

1 Door, front

2 Cover, left

3 Door, left

4 Cover, rear left

5 Cover, rear right

6 Cover, rear inner

7 Cover, stack

8 Guide, FFC

9 Spring, tension

10 Screw, RS, M3X8

1 Screw, D, MX6

12 Tray assembly

13 Stapler cover assembly

14 Rear cover assembly

15 Guide, frame cable

16 Photo interrupter, TLP1243
17 Saddle, wire

18 Staple stacker PCA assembly

501 Screw, TP, M3X8

AD1 Cross member, tr

A02 Tray

AD3 Tray, extensio

AD4 Support,

ADS Cove

ADB Cove

AO7 Plate, front frame shield
AD8 Holder, interlock switch
AD9 Cable, front door switch

Part number Gty
Q7604-67901 1
RC1-9716-000CN 1
RC1-9718-000CN 1
RC1-9719-000CN 1

9"

-3093-000CN 1

@M1 -3094-000CN 1

RM1-3085-000CN 1

1

% 2 WGB-5696-000CN 1

N 5
19 Interlock assembly

20 Cable, left door sensor b

21 Cable, staple unit

RM1-3087-000CN 1
1
1
2
1
1
1
RC1-9725-000CN 1

Stapler/stacker assembly main body 615



@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component.

Tip To order a whole unit replacement stapler/stacker, see Accessories, supplies, and whole

¢~ unit components on page 573.

.
3
&
&

Q

616 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Q

9
3

&
&

Q

ENWW Stapler/stacker assembly main body 617



Paper feed assembly (stapler/stacker)

By e __,‘?-'?ra'T (J2122L)
>
6 '
(SL2100)

618 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams

(J2104)

16
(J21220H)

(J2123)

ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-19 Paper feed assembly (stapler/stacker)

Ref
All

1

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
501
502
A1
A02
AO03
AD4
A0S
AOB

AQ7

Description

Paper feed assembly (stapler/stacker)

Bushing
Guide, lower

Roller, paper feed

Guide, paper feed cable

Bushing

Solenoid, flapper
Gear, 21T

Gear, 18T

Gear, 27T

Pulley

Spring, compression
Belt, timing

Belt, timing

Upper guide assembly, 1
Upper guide assembly, 2

Cable, paper feed unit

Screw, TP, M3X4
Ring, E

Roller, reserve
Spring, torsion

Flag, inlet sensor

Guide, upper, 1
Spring, tension
Photo interrupter)

Guide, upper,

E:

>

&
§©

Q

Part number Gty
RM1-3088-000CN 1

1

1

2

1

2

1

2

A

=\
NOTE mponents listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associa art number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the

component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

Paper feed assembly (stapler/stacker) 619



Alignment and jogger assembly (stapler/stacker)

*ADD "A16.. (M2100)
T (M2100
. / (J2125L)&/€@ __*A0B
(J2106)\ Ag— 'T'r\i ¢y — A
| S
- X (SR2102)
g ~_ y (J2126)
(J2126) @I(J2125DH) /
A1

*A33  *A32 1

(M2101)
(J2127)

Figure 7-18 Alignment/jogger assembly (stapler/stacker)

620 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-20 Alignment and jogger assembly (stapler/stacker)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Alignment and jogger assembly RM1-3098-000CN 1
1 Screw, RS, M3X8 XA9-1386-000CN 3
2 Jog guide assembly RM1-3099-000CN 1
A01 Spring, tension 1
A02 Jog guide belt assembly 1
AD3 Guide, jog cable 1
A04 Cap, rail 2
A0S Guide, rail 1
A06 Motor, stepping, DC 1
AO7 Guide, slide, front & 1
AO8 Cover, jog, front @ 1
A09 Slide guide rear assembly 1
A10 Cover, jog, rear 1
A1 Pulley, 26T @ 1
A12 Pulley/gear, 37T 1
A13 Spring, tension Q 1
Al4 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 % 1
A15 Screw, RS, M3X8 1
A16 Screw, w/washer, M3X8 2
A1T Guide, slide, rear & 1
A18 Spring, compression b 1
A19 Screw, tapping, pan head, M4 2
A20 Guide, jog surface & 1
A21 Stopper, surface qui 1
A22 Cable, jog unit 1
A23 Left guide ass 1
A24 Spring, toN 5
A25 Flag, 1
AZ6 Gui 1
A27 Eliminator, static charge 1
A28 Left guide front assembly 1
A29 Guide, left, front 1
A30 Screw, tapping, pan head, M4X10 1
A31 Motor, stepping DC 1

ENWW Alignment and jogger assembly (stapler/stacker) 621




Ref Description Part number Qty

A32 Screw, wiwasher, M3X8 4
A33 Motor, stepping DC 1
A34 Guide, stage cable 1

I? NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order @U that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

622 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Alignment and jogger assembly (stapler/stacker) 623



Stapler assembly (stapler/stacker)

*A03

624 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-21 Stapler assembly (stapler/stacker)

Ref

All

AO1

AD2

A03

A04

Description
Stapler assembly
Holder, stapler
Stapler, unit
Guide, clinch

Screw, RS, M3X8

Part number Gty
RM1-3092-000CN 1
RC1-9770-000CN 1

Eif

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordere, -.:\
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FR ( s
component does not have an associated part number, you must ord

desired component.

7 ponent listed has

be ordered. If the
RU that includes the

Stapler assembly (stapler/stacker) 625



Stapler/stacker PCA

\ 7 /
T~
Figure 7-20 Stapler/stacker PCA assembly ?

&
&

Q

626 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-22 Stapler/stacker PCA assembly

Ref Description Part number Gty

RM1-3828-000CN 1

All Staple stacker PCA assembly

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Stapler/stacker PCA 627



Print engine external covers and panels

1~ .
s O?AOBH/J___A17

—*A13

Figure 7-21 External RQqIR\aMs

628 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-23 External panels and covers (print engine)

Ref

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
AO1
A02
AO03
A04
A0S
AOB
AQ7
AO8
A09
A10
A1
A12
A13
A14
A15

Description

Cover, facedown, top
Cover, front

Cover, rear

Cover, formatter
Cover, rear inner, right
Cover, left, rear
Cover, right, rear
Cover, left, upper
Cover, left, lower
Cover, inner, front
Cover, facedown side
Cover, rear inner, left

Cover, top

Cover, duplexing blanking

Cover, grip, right
Cover, inner top

Left door assembly
Right door assembly
Tray, sub

Pad, flapper

Door, left

Guide, facedown

Handle, door, left
Spring, compressign
Screw, tapping,
Roller, idler

Holder,

Guide, paper feed, lower

Latch, door, right
Hinge, door, right
Shaft, door hinge, right

Link, door, right

%
“%

Part number Gty
RC1-82220-000CN 1
RC1-8221-000CN 1
RC1-8223-000CN 1
RC1-8224-000CN 1

1
RC1-8225-0QQCN 1
RC1 —8226—0K 1

RC1-8227,

)
RC1-8228-0080R 1
A

1%
@OOCN 1
1
1-8233-000CN 1
@01 -8235-000CN 1
RC1-8236-000CN 1

RC1-8327-000CN 1
RM1-2980-000CN 1
RM1-2991-000CN 1
RC1-8137-000CN 1
3
1
1
1
2
6
3

Print engine external covers and panels 629



Ref Description Part number Qty

A16 Holder, roller, lower 2
A7 Spring, grounding 1
A18 Sheet, roller 1
A19 Spring, compression 2
A20 Spring, compression 1
A21 Spring, compression 1
A22 Screw, M3X8 4
A23 Label, door jam clearing, left 1

Label, high temperature caution

A24 Label, high temperature caution Q 1
A25 1

oV

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can . If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable Qgit ( and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number. t order the FRU that includes the

desired component. (7,\

@U
§©

Q

630 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Q

9
3

&
&

Q

ENWW Print engine external covers and panels 631



Cartridge door assembly (print engine)

o %)313)

16 (sRa) |

z
\
\(Jl 5)

&

Figure 7-22 Cartridge door assembly (print engine)

632 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-24 Cartridge door assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
Cartridge door assembly RM1-2984-000CN 1

1 Guide, paper feed 1

2 Lever, multipurpose sensor 1

3 Cover, sensor 1

4 Rod, main frame 2

5 Arm, multipurpose, left 1

5] Arm, multipurpose, right 1

7 Cover, roller holder 1

8 Solenoid 1

9 Roller, multipurpose paper pickup

R 00N
10 Hinge, cartridge door, front % 1
11 Hinge, cartridge door, rear 1
12 Spring, torsion 1
13 Spring, tension @US—ZMB—DDOCN 2
14 Spring, tension 2

15 Spring, compression RU5-2553-000CN 1
16 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 WGB-5696-000CN 1
17 Screw, D, M3X6 @ 2

18 Pick gear assembly 1
19 Paper pickup shaft assembly & 1
20 Multipurpose pad assembly b RM1-2462-000CN 1
21 Roller assembly 1
22 Cable, sensor o 1
23 Cartridge door bage a3 RM1-2985-000CN 1
24 Multipurpose (T Mef assembly RM1-2986-000CN 1
25 Multipurpose IR 2 1
26 Stopper, ¥ e RC1-8021-000CN 1
27 Tray, %hw, 1
28 Co 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 <]
AO1 Gear, 32T 1
AD2 Gear, 32T 1
AO3 Spring, compression 1
A04 Holder, multipurpose roller 1

ENWW Cartridge door assembly (print engine) 633



Ref Description Part number Qty
ADS Roller, multipurpose 2
ADB Cam, multipurpose, left 1
AD7 Cam, multipurpose, right 1
AD8 Shaft, multipurpose paper pickup 1
AD9 Cap, conductive 1
A10 Weight, multipurpose roller 4
Al11 Pad, separation 1
Al12 Holder, multipurpose arm 1
A13 Arm, multipurpose pad 1
Al4 Roller, idler 2
A15 Holder, roller & 2
A16 Case, roller @ 1
A17 Cross member, roller 1
A18 Spring, compression 2
A19 Screw, D, M3X6 @ 5
A20 Gear, 18T 1
A21 Button, frame pressure Q 2
A22 Lever, cartridge cover lock % 1
A23 Lock, cartridge door, left 1
A24 Lock, cartridge door, right 1
A25 Label, jam clearing & 1
A26 Spring, leaf b 2
A27 Base, cartridge door 1
A28 Spring, compression o 2
A29 Spring, compression, 2
A30 Label, paper size i N\ 1
A31 Tray, extension 1
A32 Cover, mulfiQd 1
A33 Tray, exm 1
A34 Plate, TTORER) 1
A35 Plate, multipurpose limit, right 1
A36 Rack, multipurpose 2
A37 Plate, reinforcement 1
A38 Pate, multipurpose, lifter 1
634 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ﬁ% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Cartridge door assembly (print engine) 635



Internal components (print engine 1 of 3)

SEE PAPER FEED ASSEMBLY

\
30

SEE UPPER CASSETTE
PICKUP ASSEMBLY

Figure 7-23 Internal components (1 of 3) (print engine)

636 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-25 Internal components (1 of 3) (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
1 Stopper, busing arm RC1-3090-000CN 1
2 Cover, gear, right upper RC1-7019-000CN 1
3 Roller, transfer RM1-2485-000CN 1
4 Cap, paper feed guide RC1-7141-000CN 1
5 Main motor assembly RM1-2516-000CN 1
6 Clip, cable 1
7 Guide, cartridge, right lower RC1-7286-000! 1
8 Stopper, link RC1-728§ @ 1
g Plate, gear RL1 -0951 - 1
10 Guide, cartridge door stopper R -DQN 1
1 Link, fuser drive release 1
12 Lever, fuser shutter 2-000CN 1
13 Guide, cable 1
14 Cover, gear, rear C1-8164-000CN 1
15 Mount, interlock guide RC1-8165-000CN 1
16 Support, DC controller Q 1
17 Cable, flexible flat, 21P % RK2-1053-000CN 1
18 Cable, flexible flat, 23P RK2-1055-000CN 1
19 Clutch, electromagnetic RK2-1281-000CN 2
20 Cable, flexible flat, 15P & RK2-1283-000CN 1
21 Spring, grounding b RC1-8052-000CN 1
22 Gear, 14T RUS5-0564-000CN 2

23 Gear, 15T o RUS-0553-000CN 2
24 Spring, tension RUS-2660-000CN 1
25 Spring, tension RUS-2663-000CN 1
26 Ring, E RC1-8358-000CN 2
27 Holder, 1
28 ScrewN 2
29 Scre 122
30 Screw, M3X38 22
3 Cable, duplexing interface 1
32 DC controller PCA assembly RM1-3459-000CN 1
33 Connector, drawer VS1-7258-007CN 1
34 Gear, 133T RUS5-0546-000CN 1

ENWW Internal components (print engine 1 of 3) 637



Ref Description Part number Qty
35 Gear, 73T RUS-0547-000CN 1
36 Gear, 96T/52T RUS-0548-000CN 1
37 Switch, fuser door RM1-3474-000CN 1
38 Gear, 99T/40T RU5-0549-000CN 1
39 Gear, 43T RU5-0550-000CN 1
40 Gear, 26T RU5-0551-000CN 1
4 Spring, compression RUS-2630-000: 1
42 Spring, compression RUS-2631-000C 1
43 Spring, tension RUS-2632-0, 1
44 Cable, feed clutch extension 1
45 Plate, grounding RC1 - Q 1
46 Guide, cartridge, left @CN 1
47 Paddle (] 000CN 1
48 Spring, torsion 123-000CN 1
49 Spring, grounding @—71 24-000CN 1
50 Spring, tarsion C1-7125-000CN 1
3 Spring, compression Q RC1-7126-000CN 1
52 Spring, compression % RC1-7127-000CN 1
53 Side plate, transfer drive RC1-7128-000CN 1
54 Holder, contact RC1-7241-000CN 1
55 Cover & RC1-7265-000CN 1
56 Bushing b RC1-7443-000CN 2
57 Holder, spring RC1-8026-000CN 1
58 Arm, lock o RC1-8034-000CN 1
59 Duct, high-voltage, ugpel RC1-8344-000CN 1
60 Duct, high-voltage, RC1-8345-000CN 1
61 Gear, 25T RUS5-0537-000CN 1
62 Gear, 35T RU5-0538-000CN 1
63 Gear, 3 RUS5-0538-000CN

64 Spring, RUS-2575-000CN 1
65 Spring, compression RUS-2587-000CN 1
66 Spring, compression RUS5-2588-000CN 1
67 Spring, compression RU5-2589-000CN 1
68 Spring, compression RUS5-2590-000CN 1
69 Spring, tension RUS5-2591-000CN 1

638 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Ref Description Part number Qty
70 Photo interrupter, TL1243 VWG8-5696-000CN 1
71 Bushing 2
72 Guide, high voltage FFC 1
73 Plate, motor 1
74 Bushing RC1-7283-000CN 1
75 Cam RC1-7284-000CN 1
76 Lever, coupling RC1-7285-0QQCN 1
i Guide, cartridge, right upper RC1-7287-000 1
78 Guide, rear RC1-804¢ ) 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 XB4-7401-00 "\ 2
AD1 Connector, shap tight, BK 2
P19 12 /A\o
\\urqg
v‘

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables eMred. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field repla FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part nu ly ust order the FRU that includes the
desired component.

P I~

e
&

Q

ENWW Internal components (print engine 1 of 3) 639



Internal components (print engine; 2 of 3)

24 57 >,
27 :
N

ﬁ 58

lml:‘_ll * A '
e | |
| 11 /
3

*)\05\%1 AN 3; 3 /12
- L ;
\ = \ \ \ 'F“'l fm:)\
' \—-25 \ b ke )
2 \ \\[2

™" (SR8
&

\
8|

J28DA :
s ’/}/53

6
Lom

R 5
P\ et
B ‘A2q See | | A21
@~ |FIGURE f{
el '?..-‘A20 280 -o:-’ A20/\!
(e
o & 55 & 20 N
@ —24 SEE LOWER CASSETTE
24/ / , \ PI(C;:Jgéﬂ)SSEMBLT
(JsoM 3
) 59 9
/s 67
2 (1602)
(J21F)
/ *A06 (J14) o
65 / (J305)
— &af
68— (uis000)

Figure 7-24 Intemal components (2 of 3) (print engine)

640 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-26 Internal components (2 of 3) (print engine)

Ref

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3

32

33

34

Description

Laser scanner assembly (print engine)

Shutter, fuser
Guide, laser FFC
Link, tag

Shaft, fuser shutter
Lever, shutter
Cover, shutter lever
Link, fuser sensing, small
Block, cartridge
Plate, scanner duct
Duct, scanner
Guide, cable

Duct, scanner, lower
Cam, shutter

Lever, pushing
Spacer, slide

Cam, slide

Ring, spacer

Spring, torsion
Spring, torsion
Spring, compression

Spring, tension

Photo interrupter, TLP1
Screw, D, M3X6

Tag holder asse

Link, fuser sensing

Lever, fuser sensing switch
Spring, torsion

Cover, interlock

Cross member, handle

§ RC1-8333-000CN
& RC1-8334-000CN

Part number
RM1-2555-000CN

RC1-7163-000CN

RC1-7289-000CN
RC1-7436-000CN

RC1-7451-0QQCN

RC1-8058 n%

R 0N

§1 -8328-000CN

@CLSC&QQ—UDOCN
RC1-8330-000CN

RC1-8331-000CN

RC1-8332-000CN

RC1-8335-000CN
RUS-2633-000CN
RUS-2651-000CN

WG8-5696-000CN

RM1-2999-000CN

RC1-8059-000CN
RC1-8060-000CN

RC1-8078-000CN

Gty

Intemal components (print engine; 2 of 3) 641




Ref Description Part number Qty
35 Guide, cable 1
36 Support, DC controller 1
37 Holder, rear fan 1
38 Holder, rear fan 1
39 Plate, FFC shield 1
40 Spring, compression RUS5-2683-000CN 1
41 Screw, tap, M3X6 4
42 Power supply assembly (110-127 \/) RM1-2994-000C 1
42 Power supply assembly (220-240 V) RM1-3006-0 1
43 Shield, rear fan grounding 1
44 Fan, rear RK2 @ 1
45 Fan, front & CN 1
46 Guide, cable 1
47 Lock, pressure release, front 39-000CN 1
48 Sheet, drawer protective @ 1
49 Lever, drive release C1-8075-000CN 1
S50 Guide, cable Q 1
51 Paper delivery drive assembly % RM1-2962-000CN 1
52 Holder, floating connector 1
53 Connector, drawer VS1-7258-0007CN 1
54 Clip, cable & 1
55 Foot assembly b 4
56 Connecting PCA assembly RM1-2995-000CN 1
57 Lever, tag lock o 1
58 Spring, compression, 1
59 Cable, heater 1
60 Cable, multi-sca 1
61 Switch, cariN S RM1-3471-000CN 1
62 Cable h"\ Y 1
63 Cabl 1
64 Cable, feeder 1
65 Cable, cassette lift 1
66 Connector, snap tight 1
67 Cable, scanner power 1
68 Cable, cartridge sensor 1
ENWW

642 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



Ref Description Part number Qty
69 Screw, M3X38 4
70 Plate, reinforcement 1
501 Screw, tap, binding head, M3X8 2
AD1 Holder, connector 1
AD2 Holder, connector 1
AD3 Plate, tag holder 1
A04 IS connecting PCA assembly 1
ADS Spring, compression 1
ADB Connector, snap tight, BK 4
ADT Plate, formatter guide 1
A08 Plate, formatter guide cap o 2
A0S Screw, D, M3X6 @ 4
A10 Guide, flexible flat cable 1
A1 Link, duplexer flapper, 1 1
A12 Link, duplexer flapper, 2 @ 1
A13 Solenoid 1
Al4 Plate, paper delivery drive Q 1
A15 Gear, 18T % 1
A16 Gear, 25T/25T 1
A17 Gear, 28T 1
A18 Spring, compression & 1
A19 Screw, tap, M3X6 b 2
A20 Foot 4
A21 Support, foot o 4
A22 Screw, stepped, 4
A23 Support, DINN 1
A24 Video interfa embly 1
A25 Connect 1

I% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component.

ENWW Intemal components (print engine; 2 of 3) 643



Internal components (print engine; 3 of 3)

SEE PAPER DELIVERY

(VERTICAL FEED) ASSEMBLY
SEE PRESSURE
RELEASE ASSEMBLY

SEE LIFTER
DRIVE ASSEMBLY
260

22— e'.jl'.r’;.
w21

Figure 7-25 |

644 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-27 Internal components (3 of 3) (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
1 Cam, pad return, upper 1
2 Holder, sensor 1
3 Plate, frame auxiliary 1
4 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 WG8B-5696-000CN 2
5 Screw, D, M3X6 6
5] Cable, feed sensor 1
7 Left cassette rail assembly RM1-2970-000 2
8 Right cassette rail assembly RM1-297 @ 2
g Plate, cross member auxiliary RC1 —?26 1
10 Holder, top sensor R -DQN 1

11 Guide, duplexer, front 00CN 1
12 Holder, cassette, right front 5-000CN 1
13 Holder, cassette, left front 1-8036-000CN 1
14 Cam, pad return, lower @CLB@SB—DDOCN 1
15 Guide, duplexer, rear RC1-8048-000CN 1

16 Guide, path, lower Q 1
17 Holder, power supply link guide 1
18 Joint, power supply switch @ 1

19 Link, power supply switch 1
20 Rod, power switch & 1
21 Spring, torsion b 1
22 Spring, torsion RUS5-2596-000CN 1
23 Flag, loop sensor o RC1-7144-000CN 1
24 Spring, torsion RC1-7145-000CN 1
25 High voltage po ssembly (110-127 V) RM1-2957-000CN 1
25 High voltage ly assembly (220-240 V) RM1-2958-000CN 1
26 Screw, 6
27 Back RM1-2968-000CN 2
28 Righ 1
29 Plate, cassette positioning 1
30 Bushing RC1-7249-000CN 2
31 Flag, top sensor RC1-7261-000CN 1
32 Holder, cassette, rear 2
33 Lock, pressure release, rear 1

ENWW Intemal components (print engine; 3 of 3) 645



Ref Description Part number Qty
34 Support, high voltage, left 1
35 Support, high voltage, right 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 3
AD1 Stopper, extension rail 2
AD2 Stopper, cassette, left 2
AO03 Guide, extension rail 8
AD4 Rail, inner, left 2
A0S Rall, outer, left 2
ADB Guide, outer rail 4
AD7 Spring, tension 4
AO8 Screw, D, M3X6 & 4
AD9 Stopper, cassette, right @ 2
A10 Rail, inner, right 2
Al1 Rail, outer, right 2
A12 Stopper, rail, right @ 2
A13 Plate, cam 2
Al4 Block, sensor Q 2
A15 Spring, grounding % 2
A16 Switch, push 2
A17 Guide, paper feed 1
A18 Cross member, grip 1

(

g
Iiste2>in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
nW¥is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
ociated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

@ NOTE Not all compone
an associated part num
component does not ha
desired component.

646 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Q

9
3

&
&

Q

ENWW Intemal components (print engine; 3 of 3) 647



Paper delivery assembly (print engine)

*A07

*A26

* AR \4 *A03

Q‘Q

\
7 nee b

(J13)

Figure 7-26 Paper delivery assembly (print engine)

648 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-28 Paper delivery assembly (print engine)

Ref
All
AO1
AD2
A03
A04
A0S
A06
AQ7
A08
A0S
A10
A1
A12
A13
Al4
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
AZ7
A28
AZ9
A30
A31
A32
A33

Description

Paper delivery assembly
Bushing

Roller, paper delivery
Bushing

Pad, flapper

Holder, duplexer pendulum
Guide, interface

Flapper, duplexer

Plate, roller grounding
Cover, facedown

Spring, torsion

Plate, sensor

Roller, facedown

Guide, sub

Gear, 18T
Gear, 28T
Gear, 17T

Spring, compression

Spring, tension

Pad, flapper

Guide, top

Flapper, duplexer facedown
Facedown roller holder assembly

Holder, facedown roller

Gear, 15T i 1
Gear, 15T 2
Gear, 17T 2

Part number Gty
RM1-2987-000CN 1

2

1

2

3

WG8-5696-000CN 2

Paper delivery assembly (print engine) 649



Ref

A34

A35

A36

A37

A38

A39

A40

A4

Ad42

A43

Ad4

A45

Ad6

A47

A48

Description

Spring, compression
Roller assembly

Roller, paper delivery
Ring, ©

Roller holder assembly
Roller

Holder, roller

Cable, facedown assembly
Roller, paper delivery

Pad, flapper

Frame, facedown

Flag, paper delivery sensor
Plate, ESD grounding
Spring, torsion

Spring, tarsion

2
[@@?1

Part number Qty

B B = et 7 T S S S Y

-

NOTE Not all components listed in th
an associated part number, then it is a fie
component does not have an associate
desired component.

FAN

n be ordered. If a component listed has
b unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
ber, you must order the FRU that includes the

650 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams

I

ENWW



Q

9
3

&
&

Q

ENWW Paper delivery assembly (print engine) 651



Lifter drive assembly (print engine)

(Js6L) o *A?S

Figure 7-27 Li sembly (print engine)

652 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-29 Lifter drive assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Lifter drive assembly RM1-2969-000CN 1
1 Spring, grounding 2
2 Plate, photosensor grounding 2
3 Switch, push 2
4 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 WG8B-5696-000CN 2
5 Cable, cassette size 1
A01 Shaft, cassette input gear 2
AD2 Connector, snap tight 1
AD3 Box, gear, front 1
A04 Box, gear, rear o 1
A0S Cover, gear box protective @ 2
A06 Gear, 39T/21T 2
A07 Gear, 43TNTT 2
A0B Gear, 43T/16T @ 2
AD9 Spring, compression 2
A10 Screw, w/washer, M3X6 Q 4
A1 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4x10 % 5
A12 Ring, E 2
A13 Plate, lifter 2

AN

% NOTE Not all components We parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part numbegr, the a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the

component does not ha n agyociated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component. X\

ENWW Lifter drive assembly (print engine) 653



Fuser drive assembly (print engine)

654 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW




Table 7-30 Fuser drive assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Fuser drive assembly (print engine) RM1-2963-000CN 1
1 Screw, D, M3X6 3
2 Fuser motor assembly RM1-2538-000CN 1
AD1 Shaft, fuser drive swing 1
A02 Gear, 17T 1
A03 Gear, 36T 1
AD4 Spring, compression 1
ADS Plate, fuser drive swing 1
A0B Plate, fuser drive 1

AO7 Gear, 31T

1%
A08 Gear, 67TTA7T @ 1
A0S Gear, 49T/27T 1
A10 Gear, 33T/19T 1
A1 Gear, 37T/16T @ 1
A12 Ring, E XD9-0233-000CN 2

A13 Drive estrangement gear assembly

]

Q\ NS
g NOTE Not all components listed i@ tables can be ordered. If a component listed has

an associated part number, then i eplaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have a ted part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component. 2\

@
Q

ENWW Fuser drive assembly (print engine) 655



Lower drive assembly (print engine)

/ | \
*A02 *A04 *A03
Figure 7-29 Lower drive assembly (print engine) !

656 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-31 Lower drive assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Lower drive assembly RM1-2972-000CN 1
AO1 Plate, drive, lower 1
AD2 Gear, 43T/26T 1
AD3 Gear, 14T 4T 1
A04 Gear, 29T 1

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordereg -.:\
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FR ( s

ponent listed has
be ordered. If the
RU that includes the

component does not have an associated part number, you must ord
desired component.

ENVWWY Lower drive assembly (print engine) 657



Upper cassette (print engine)

SV

W7 PT\NY

N Wd ?&%
s N

Figure 7-30 Upper cassette (print engine)

ENWW

658 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



ENWW

Table 7-32 Upper cassette (print engine)

Ref

All

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

AN

32

33

Description

Upper cassette (engine)
Guide, cassette lock

Cover, cassette, upper

Cam, remnant, upper

Cover, back end sensing, upper
Lever, remnant detect, upper
Rail, attachment, left

Roller, cassette rail

Rail, attachment, right

Slider, back end limit

Cam, back end sensing
Lever, back end sensing
Arm, lift

Cam, lift arm

Cap, lift arm cam

Slider, lifter arm

Spring, grounding

Spring, compression

Link, back end sensing switch

Shaft, back end sensing link
Cover, width sensing
Cam, width sensing

Bushing
Plate, lifter
Plate, cassette s

Rack, lifter

Label, cassette control, UP
Screw, M3X8

Ring, E

Back end limit assembly

Front paper side end assembly

Part number Gty

RM1-2978-000CN 1

Upper cassette (print engine) 659



Ref Description Part number Qty
34 Rear paper side end assembly 1
35 Separation block assembly RM1-2983-000CN 1
36 Separation roller assembly 1
37 Holder, remnant, upper 1
38 Spring, compression 1
39 Spring, tension 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 1
502 Plain washer 1
503 Plain washer 2
AD1 Block, side end size clicker 2
AD2 Plate, back end limit o 1
A03 Holder, back end limit @ 1
AD4 Lever, back end limit lock 1
AOS Lock, back end limit 1
ADB Block, back end size clicker @ 1
AD7 Spring, compression 1
AD8 Spring, compression Q 2
A09 Spring, compression % 4
A10 Lever, side 1
A1 Lock, side 2
Al12 Spring, compression & 2
A13 Guide, side, front b 1
Al4 Rack, side 2
A15 Holder, side guide, front o 1
A16 Shaft, separation blogk 1
A7 Screw, D, M3X6 1
A18 Clamp, paper, m 1
A19 Clamp, pa 1
A20 Ring, E 2
A21 Holder, 1
A22 Clamp, paper, front 1
A23 Plate, paper side end, rear 1
A24 Spring, compression 1
A25 Spring, compression 2
A26 Body, cassette, upper 1
660 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Ref Description Part number Qty

A27 Block, separation roller 1

A28 Holder, separation block 1

A29 Spring, torsion 1

A30 Base, separation roller

A31 Cover, separation roller block 1

% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordereds component listed has

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) e ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must o that includes the

desired component.

@N
3
&
&

Q

Upper cassette (print engine) 661



Lower cassette (print engine)

A2 p2d

\ 23 e’
.\*AW N A18&%%
4 o

*A1T7 @” \'r*

AN

| *A25 @%@@
%

Figure 7-31 Lower cassette (print engine)

662 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-33 Lower cassette (print engine)

Ref

All

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

AN

32

33

Description

Lower cassette (engine)
Guide, cassette lock
Cover, cassette, lower
Cam, remnant, lower
Cover, back end sensing
Lever, remnant detect, lower
Rail, attachment, left
Roller, cassette rail

Rail, attachment, right
Slider, back end limit
Cam, back end sensing
Lever, back end sensing
Arm, lift

Cam, lift arm

Cap, lift arm cam

Slider, lifter arm

Spring, grounding
Spring, compression

Link, back end sensing switch

Shaft, back end sensing link
Cover, width sensing
Cam, width sensing

Bushing
Plate, lifter
Plate, cassette s

Rack, lifter

Lakbel, cassette control, lower
Screw, M3X8

Ring, E

Back end limit assembly

Front paper side end assembly

Part number Gty

RM1-2979-000CN 1

Lower cassette (print engine) 663



Ref Description Part number Qty
34 Rear paper side end assembly 1
35 Separation block assembly RM1-2983-000CN 1
36 Separation roller assembly 1
37 Holder, remnant, lower 1
38 Spring, compression 1
39 Spring, tension 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 1
502 Plain washer 1
503 Plain washer 2
AD1 Block, side end size clicker 2
AD2 Plate, back end limit o 1
A03 Holder, back end limit @ 1
AD4 Lever, back end limit lock 1
AOS Lock, back end limit 1
ADB Block, back end size clicker @ 1
AD7 Spring, compression 1
AD8 Spring, compression Q 2
A09 Spring, compression % 4
A10 Lever, side 1
A1 Lock, side 2
Al12 Spring, compression & 2
A13 Guide, side, front b 1
Al4 Rack, side 2
A15 Holder, side guide, front o 1
A16 Shaft, separation blogk 1
A7 Screw, D, M3X6 1
A18 Clamp, paper, m 1
A19 Clamp, pa 1
A20 Ring, E 2
A21 Holder, 1
A22 Clamp, paper, front 1
A23 Plate, paper side end, rear 1
A24 Spring, compression 1
A25 Spring, compression 2
A26 Body, cassette, upper 1
664 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Ref Description Part number Qty

A27 Block, separation roller 1

A28 Holder, separation block 1

A29 Spring, torsion 1

A30 Base, separation roller

A31 Cover, separation roller block 1

% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordereds component listed has

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) e ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must o that includes the

desired component.

@N
3
&
&

Q

Lower cassette (print engine) 665



Upper cassette pickup assembly (print engine)

Figure 7-32 Upper cassette pickup assembly (print engine)

666 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-34 Upper cassette pickup assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Upper cassette paper pickup assembly (engine) RM1-2976-000CN 1
1 Cable, cassette sensor, upper 1
2 Guide, paper re-pick up 1
3 Lever, paper sensor 1
4 Bushing 1
5 Bushing 1
6 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 WG8-5696-00 1
7 Ring, E 4
8 Paper pickup roller assembly RM1-2988 1

501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10

1%
A1 Shaft, paper pickup drive @ 1
A02 Frame, paper pickup, upper 1
A03 Shaft, roller, upper 1
AD4 Arm, pendulum @ 1
A0S Spring, leaf 1

A06 Gear, 23T Q 1
A07 Spring, compression 1
AO8 Cap, paper pickup, left @ 1

AO09 Core, paper pickup roller 1
A10 Shaft, cassette slide & 1
A1 Roller, cassette paper plckupb 1
A12 Case, roller stopper 1

A13 Case, roller stopper

Al4 Lever, roller stop 1
A15 Spring, compre 1
A16 Roller, idler 2
A17 Guide, p . 1
A18 Holde I 2
A19 Bus 2
A20 Spring, grounding 1
A21 Bushing 1
AZ2 Plate, sensor grounding 1
A23 Plate, roller grounding, upper 1
A24 Roller, paper re-pickup 1

ENWW Upper cassette pickup assembly (print engine) 667



Ref Description Part number Qty

A25 Bushing 2
AZ6 Gear, 14T 1
AZ7 Gear, 19T 1
A28 Gear, 15T 1
A29 Gear, 16T 1
A30 Spring, compression 2

A31 Pendulum arm assembly 1
A32 Roller stopper assembly \ 1
A33 Bushing ((-\( \ 3

V
P o
[? NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be fa component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable d can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, yo er the FRU that includes the

desired component.

@@V
§©

Q

668 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Upper cassette pickup assembly (print engine) 669



Lower cassette pickup assembly (print engine)

(J317)

" *A20 —8
*sa19 | A13 *A18

\ _»"A28 /

Figure 7-33 Lower casse assembly (print engine)

670 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-35 Lower cassette pickup assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Lower cassette pickup assembly (engine) RM1-2977-000CN 1
1 Support, frame, lower 1
2 Plate, sensor grounding 1
3 Lever, paper sensor 1
4 Bushing 1
5 Bushing 1
6 Photo interrupter, TLP1243 WG8-5696-00 1

7 Paper pickup roller assembly RM1-299§ '@ 1
8 Cable, cassette sensor, lower

501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4Xx10

1%

A1 Frame, paper pickup, lower @ 1
AD2 Shaft, paper pickup drive 1
A03 Spring, compression 1
AD4 Cap, paper pickup, left @ 1
A0S Core, paper pickup roller 1
ADB Shaft, cassette slide Q 1
A07 Roller, cassette paper pickup % 1
AO8 Case, roller stopper 1
AO09 Case, roller stopper

A10 Lever, roller stopper & 1
A1 Spring, compression 1
A12 Bushing 2

A13 Bushing & 1
Al4 Pad, flapper 1
A15 Pulley 2
A16 Roller, paper 1
A7 Belt, pap 1
A18 Roller) . 1
A19 Flag, 1
A20 Spring, torsion 1
A21 Plate, grounding lower 1
AZ22 Lever, cover sensing, right 1
A23 Spring, torsion 1
A24 Plate, roller grounding, lower 1

ENWW Lower cassette pickup assembly (print engine) 671




Ref Description Part number Qty

A25 Spring, grounding 1

A26 Bushing 3

A27 Gear, 16T 1

A28 Ring, E 6

A29 Roller stopper assembly 1

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. omponent listed has

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) an ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must orde hat includes the

desired component.

@N
3
&
&

Q

672 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Lower cassette pickup assembly (print engine) 673



Registration assembly (print engine)

*A15  *A01

Figure 7-34 Registration assembly (print engine)

674 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-36 Registration assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Registration assembly RM1-3001-000CN 1
AD1 Label, control position 2
AD2 Guide, transfer, upper 1
AO3 Bushing 1
A04 Bushing 1
AOQS Side plate, registration, left 1
ADB Side plate, registration, right 1
AD7 Roller, registration 2
ADB Roller, registration 2
A09 Roller, registration & 2
A10 Roller, registration @ 2
A1 Bushing 1
A12 Bushing 1
A13 Guide, registration, upper @ 1
Al4 Shaft, registration roller 1
A15 Sheet, transfer guide, upper Q 4
Al16 Roller, registration % 1
A1T Shutter, registration 1
A18 Guide, transfer, lower 1
A19 Gear, 12T & 1
A20 Gear, 15T b 1
AZ1 Spring, torsion 1
A22 Spring, tension o 2
A23 Spring, torsion 1
A24 Spring, torsion 1
A25 Screw, D, M3 2
A26 Holder, ri 1
A27 Ring, 1

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the
desired component.

ENWW Registration assembly (print engine) 675



Paper feed assembly (print engine)

Figure 7-35 Paper feed assembly (prjnt

ENWW

676 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams



ENWW

Table 7-37 Paper feed assembly (print engine)

Ref

All

AO1

AD2

A03

A04

A0S

A06

AO7

A08

A0S

A10

A1

A12

Description

Paper feed assembly

Plate, paper feed

Bushing

Bushing

Cover, transfer bushing, right
Spring, compression
Eliminator, static charge
Cover, static charge eliminator
Spring, compression

Roller

Sheet, transfer insulating
Guide, paper feed

Spring, compression

Part number Gty
RM1-3009-000CN 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
& 6

Eif

NOTE Not all components listed in the pa
an associated part number, then it is a fielg

desired component.

Paper feed assembly (print engine) 677



PCA assemblies (print engine)

678 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-38 PCA assemblies

Ref

1

Description

DC controller PCA assembly
High-voltage PCA assembly (110V-127V)
High-voltage PCA assembly (220V-240V)
Low-voltage PCA assembly (110V-127V)

Low-voltage PCA assembly (220V-240V)

Part number Gty
RM1-3459-000CN 1
RM1-2957-000CN 1
RM1-2958-000CN 1
RM1-2994-000CN 1
RM1-3006-000CN 1

an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FR

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be order
4 O
component does not have an associated part number, you must ord

desired component.

7 ponent listed has

be ordered. If the

A ~< RU that includes the

PCA assemblies (print engine) 679



Figure 7-37 Fuser (print engine)

Fuser (print engine)

ENWW

680 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



Table 7-39 Fuser (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
Fuser assembly (110V-127V) RM1-3007-000CN 1
Fuser assembly (220V-240V) RM1-3008-000CN 1
1 Spring, compression 6
2 Spring, torsion 1
3 Guide, separation, upper 1
4 Roller, face-up paper delivery 1
5 Lever, paper delivery sensor 1
5] Bushing 1
7 Bushing 1
8 Guide, reverse o 1
9 Guide, fuser entrance @ 1
10 Holder, fuser cable 1
1 Holder, fuser cable 1
12 Cover, fuser drawer @ 1
13 Guide, fuser, right 1
14 Bushing Q 2
15 Roller, pressure % 1
16 Ring, conductive rubber 1
17 Duct, fuser 1
18 Holder, wrap stopper & 1
19 Arm, wrap stopper b 1
20 Duct, separation, upper 1
21 Roller, face-up o 6
22 Guide, flapper, le 1
23 Guide, flapper, ri 1
24 Spring, torsio 1
25 Spring, toN 1
26 Roller i 4
27 Gui i 1
28 Guide, fuser, left 1
29 Screw, stepped =
30 Gear, 29T 1
31 Gear, 18TM6T 1
32 Gear, 16T 1

ENWW Fuser (print engine) 681




Ref Description Part number Qty
33 Spring, compression 2
34 Spring, compression 2
35 Spring, compression 1
36 IC, photo interrupter 1
37 Screw, D, M3X6é 1
38 Film guide assembly 1
39 Rib, separation duct, upper 2
40 Cable, fuser DC 1
4 Screw, TP, M4X6 2
42 Label, high temperature caution 1
43 Cable, fuser drawer grounding o 1
501 Screw, w/washer, M3X6 @ 1
502 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4X10 2
AD1 Frame, fuser, center 1
AD2 Frame, fuser, right @ 1
AOD3 Plate, fuser pressure 1
AD4 Cross member, fuser drawer, left Q 1
ADS Cross member, fuser drawer, right % 1
AODB Plate, pressure release, left 1
AO7 Plate, pressure release, right 1
AO8 Frame, fuser, left 1

(

g
Iiste2>in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
nW¥is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
ociated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

@ NOTE Not all compone
an associated part num
component does not ha
desired component.

682 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW






Fuser pressure release assembly (print engine)

*A01\ T /

684 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-40 Fuser pressure release assembly (print engine)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Fuser pressure release assembly RM1-2973-000CN 1
1 Frame, pressure release 1
2 Cam, intermediate guide 1
3 Plate, fixed, front 1
4 Plate, fixed, rear 1
5 Cam, pressure release, front 1
6 Cam, pressure release, rear 1
7 Arm, pressure release, front 1
8 Arm, pressure release, rear 1
g Link, pressure release o 1
10 Lever, front @ 1
1 Lever, rear 1
12 Spring, torsion 1
13 Spring, torsion @ 1
14 Spring, compression 2
15 Intermediate guide assembly Q 1
501 Screw, tapping, truss head, M4x10 % 2
AD1 Shaft, pressure release 1
A02 Shaft, lock 1
AO3 Roller 6
A04 Guide, intermediate b 1
AOS Spring, torsion 6

[

listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
beY, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
e an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

@ NOTE Notall co

an associated part

ENWW Fuser pressure release assembly (print engine) 685



High capacity input (HCI) 1X500 feeder main body

)
SEELIFTER DRVE
ASSEMBLY
g
e‘?.\‘l
1

32
8 26
1
\

Figure 7-39 1X500 HCI| main body &

Q

686 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams

ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-41 1X500 HCI main body

Ref
All

1

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
AN
32
501

Description

HCI main body
Stopper, right door
Cover, rear

Cover, right lower
Cover, left lower
Link, right door
Cover, right front
Cover, front upper
Cover, left

Link, right door, upper
Door, stock

Box, stock

Cover, stock box
Motor, stepping, DC
Screw, stepped

Support, PCA

Spacer, reinforcement, right

Screw, RS, M4X8

Screw, TP, M3X6

Spacer, reinforcement, left

Right door assembly

Cable, paper pickup option

Paper feed PCA assemb!

Cable, power interfac

Cable, multi-sen

Holder, drawer

Stopper, right door link upper

Rail, cassette, left
Rail, cassette, right

Screw, w/washer, M3X6

Part number

RC1-9882-000CN
RC2-0151-000CN
RC2-0152-000CN
RC2-0153-000CN

RC2-0160-0Q0QCN

RC2-0161-000

-0183-000CN
@QJ 331-000CN

RM1-3825-000CN

RM1-3641-000CN

RC1-9231-000CN
RC1-9917-000CN
RCZ2-0134-000CN
RC2-0167-000CN
RC2-0169-000CN
RL1-1391-000CN

RL1-1390-000CN

Gty

N

108

14

High capacity input (HCI) 1X500 feeder main body 687




Ref

AD1

AD2

A03

AD4

A0S

ADB

AD7

AO8

Description Part number Qty
Block, right door push 1
Door, right 1
Cover, right rear 1
Latch, right door 1

-

Spring, torsion

Plate, hinge 2
Screw 5
Spring, compression 1

N\

NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If,a ponent listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit &an be ordered. If the

component does not have an associated part number, yo he FRU that includes the
desired component.

@@
§®

Q

688 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW High capacity input (HCI) 1X500 feeder main body 689



High capacity input (HCI) 3X500 feeder main body

Figure 7-40 3X500 HCI main body

690 Chapter 7 Paris and diagrams

36

10

(J1502B) @D/
(J1501B)

J1507A
J15078B g
J1807C)94(J106)

(J105) (J206)

i 21
205} (J308)

(M3)(J206)
(M5)(J306)

ASSEMBLY

>

SEE PAPER PICKUP 35@)

. 25
J1 07)\\\{
(J1508)%

[~

J1506A) | J
506B) "2
J1506C) (J103
J203
J303

ENWW



Table 7-42 3X500 HCI main body

Ref Description Part number Gty
All HCI main body 1
1 Stopper, right door RC1-9882-000CN 1
2 Cover, rear RC2-0151-000CN 1
3 Cover, right lower RC2-0152-000CN 1
4 Cover, left lower RC2-0153-000CN 1
5 Link, right door RC2-0160-0QQCN 3
5] Cover, right front RC2-0161-000 1
7 Cover, front upper 1
8 Cover, left 1
9 Link, right door, upper 1
10 Cable, option interface 2
11 Spacer, reinforcement, left 1

12 Spacer, reinforcement, right 1
13 Motor, stepping, DC @@—1 331-000CN 3
14 Screw, stepped

15 Support, PCA Q

16 Saddle, wire % 1
17 Screw, RS, M4X8 @ 11

[>T N

18 Screw, TP, M3X6 27
19 Plate, number indication & 1
20 Right door assembly b RM1-3824-000CN 1
21 Cable, paper pickup option 3
22 Paper feed PCA assembl o RM1-3641-000CN 3
23 Cable, power interfac 1
24 Cable, multi-sen 3
25 Cable, dooro 1
26 Roller, ra RC1-9231-000CN 6
27 Caste RC1-8917-000CN 2
28 Ca RC2-0134-000CN 2
29 Holder, drawer RC2-0167-000CN 1
30 Stopper, right door link upper RC2-0169-000CN 1
3N Plate, switch cover 1
32 Rail, cassette, right RL1-1380-000CN 3
33 Rail, cassette, left RL1-1391-000CN 3

ENWW High capacity input (HCI) 3X500 feeder main body 691




Ref

Description

Part number Qty

34 Switch, bottom WC2-5512-000CN 1
35 Screw, wiwasher, M5X12 8
36 Screw, w/washer, M5X12 3
501 Screw, w/washer, M3X6 5]
AD1 Guide, paper feed 2
AD2 Door, right 1
AD3 Cover, right rear 1
AD4 Latch, right door 1
ADS Spring, tarsion 1
ADB Plate, hinge 2
AOD7 Spring, torsion 1
ADB Spring, compression @ 4
AD9 Screw 4@ 5
OS>

NOTE Not all components Iisied in the parts tabje

component does not have an associated part g - Q

desired component.

692 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams

\&.
6@

Q

ordered. If a component listed has
nit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
ou must order the FRU that includes the

ENWW



AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW High capacity input (HCI) 3X500 feeder main body 693



Lifter drive assembly (HCI)

*A02 *AD3

(SW2) (J109)
(SW3) (J208)
(SW6) (J308)

(ro9) T
:j208; T~ ( \% (J1503)
308 T
/
[ \H\ (J108)

* '(J207)
Az2 E'j/(Json

Figure 7-41 Liftersdyy

694 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-43 Lifter drive assembly (HCI)

Ref

All

All

AD1

AD2

A04

A0S

A06

AO7

A08

A0S

A10

A1

A12

A13

Al4

A15

A16

A1T7

A18

A19

A20

A21

A22

A23

Description

Part number Gty

Lifter drive assembly (1X500) RM1-3819-000CN 1

Lifter drive assembly (3X500) RM1-3819-000CN 3

Base, lifter

Screw

Gear, 16T/46T

Gear, 14T/53T

Gear, 23T

Gear, 33T

Spring, compression
Screw, wi/washer, M3X6
Pin, dowel

Gear, 17T

Stopper, lifter swing
Hook

Cover, lifter drive
Cover, lifter drive, rear
Spring, grounding
Spring, grounding
Spring, torsion

Arm, toggle

Switch, push

Screw, RS, M3X8

Cable, paper size senso

Lifter assembly

E:

>

&
§©

Ef

mber, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
ot have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

Lifter drive assembly (HCI) 695



Cassette (HCI)

pR:
f"’?'@*’

i 4
i

Figure 7-42 Cassette (HCI)

696 Chapter7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ENWW

Table 7-44 Cassette (HCI)

Ref

All

All
1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

501

AO1

AD2

AD3

AD4

A0S

ADB

AO7

A08

Description

Cassette (1X500 HCI)
Cassette (3X500 HCI)
Gear, 20T

Roller, cassette

Guide, nip

Support, liter arm, 1
Support, literarm, 2
Gear, 14T

Cover, cassette, front
Cover, back end sensor
Spring, grounding
Block, length sensor
Lever, paper width sensor
Arm, lifter

Arm, remnant indication
Spring, torsion

Plate, lifter

Arm, pin support lifter
Gear, 80T

Spring, tension

Spring, tension

Screw, B, M4X8

Paper side end front ass

Paper side end regr a

Body, cassette
Arm, size click
Stopper, side, right
Stopper, side, left

Plate, paper side end

Part number
RM1-3815-000CN

RM1-3815-000CN

.
3
&
&

y &

Gty

Cassette (HCI) 697



Ref Description Part number Qty
A09 Block, side release 1
A10 Knob, stopper release 2
Al Spring, compression 2
A12 Spring, compression 3
A13 Pin, dowel 1
Al4 Pin, dowel 2
A15 Guide, paper retaining, rear 2
A16 Guide, paper retaining, front 1
A7 Plate, paper side end 1
A18 Spring, compression 2
A19 Spring, compression o 1
A20 Plate, paper side end 1
A21 Lifter, back end 1
A22 Plate, back end limit /A 1

desired component.

unit (FRU) and can be ordered.

An be ordered. If a component listed has

If the

pu must order the FRU that includes the

698 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams

ENWW






Paper pickup assembly (HCI)

AB6 (1011 N
J201L A1 &

wioz) EJsng (SR3)(J102)
(J202)g  (J103L) 5223823
(J302) ¢EJ203L) -

) A

)

)

(N *A61 \(J105H)
(J205H)

(J305H)
*A59
*Ab5 (S 5L)
/ (SL; L) f *A25
/ (Jad5L) o /
‘Adq 0

!

*A25

-~

& "AS0  .poo

*AB2 |
!
gl :
A
/\/

Figure 7-43 Paper pickup assembly (HCI)

700 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



Table 7-45 Paper pickup assembly (HCI)

Ref Description Part number Gty
All Paper pickup assembly (1X500 HCI) RM1-3821-000CN 1
All Paper pickup assembly (3X500) RM1-3821-000CN 3
1 Limiter, torque 1
2 Roller, pickup RL1-1206-000CN 1
3 Paper feed roller assembly RL1-0037-000CN 2
AOD1 Pin, dowel 2
AD2 Side plate, paper pickup fr. 1
AQ3 Shaft, retard link 1
AD4 Side plate, pickup drive o 1
AOS Bushing @ 1
AOB Plate, swing 1
AQ7 Slider, polyester 2
AD8 Ring, retaining 1
AQ9 Guide, jam clearing 1
A10 Flag, jam sensor 1
A1 Guide, paper pickup upper a
A12 Flag, paper yes/no sensor 1
A13 Holder, sheet sensor @ 1
A4 Holder, pick arm 1
A15 Flag, paper level sensor 1
A16 Arm, pick 1
A17 Spring, torsion o 1
A18 Plate, paper pickup 1
A19 Roller, paper fe 1
A20 Gear, 14T 1
A21 Gear, 23 1
A22 Gear 1
AZ3 S 1
A24 Photo interrupter, TLF1243 1
A25 Screw, TP, M3X6 12
A26 Screw, tap, binding head, M3X8 2
A27 Plate, retard busing 1
A28 Lever, nip pressure release 1
A29 Guide, paper pickup lower 1

ENWW Paper pickup assembly (HCIl) 701




Ref Description Part number Qty
A30 Gear, 14T 1
A31 Spring, tension 2
A32 Retard holder assembly 1
A33 Holder, retard 1
A34 Spring, torsion 1
A35 Gear, 37T 1
A36 Ring, E 2
A37 Ring, E 1
A38 Cam, pick 1
A39 Lever, trigger 1
A40 Guide, pickup vertical feed & 1
A4l Cover, paper pickup gear @ 1
A42 Plate, feed roller mounting 1
A43 Arm, feed roller pressure 1
Ad4 Solenoid @ 1
A4S Gear, 14T 1
Ad6 Gear, 20T/33T Q 1
A47 Gear, 80T % 1
A48 Gear, 33T 1
Ad9 Gear, 37T 1
A50 Gear, 24T/42T & 1
A51 Gear, 21T/62T b 1
A52 Bushing 2
AS3 Bushing & 2
A54 Bushing 2
AS5 Spring, compressio 1
AS6 Cable, pickup of 1
AS7 Spring, co 2
ASB Roller, pi 2
AS9 Connec 1
ABO Paper pickup LW guide assembly 1
AB1 Paper pickup UP plate assembly 1
AB2 Option paper sensor PCA assembly 1
AB3 Cable, OPT sensor PCA connect 1
702 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams ENWW



ﬁ% NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

AN

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW Paper pickup assembly (HCl) 703



HCI PCA assemblies

1X500 HC|
!i' / ."|!
e ¢
[ /
\\_\_/)

~

7o)
%%

%,
\/

3X500 HCI

KJ/ TN
C \
\"‘-.
)
\ \
N\
= e
;‘.-"' \
.f/flj
Yoo/
\\_/

)
— -/'.
Figure 7-44 PCA assemblies

ENWW

704 Chapter 7 Parts and diagrams



Table 7-46 PCA assemblies

Ref Description Part number Gty
1 Paper feed PCA assembly (1X500 HCI) RM1-3641-000CN 1
1 Paper feed PCA assembly (3X500 HCI) RM1-3641-000CN 3

@ NOTE Not all components listed in the parts tables can be ordered. If a component listed has
an associated part number, then it is a field replaceable unit (FRU) and can be ordered. If the
component does not have an associated part number, you must order the FRU that includes the

desired component.

.
3
&
&

Q

ENWW HCI PCA assemblies 705



